

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ZAINAB A. CHAUDHRY
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Proclamation Perpetuates, and Makes Permanent, the Harm Inflicted by Its Predecessor Orders.....	5
A. Harms to Amici States’ Proprietary Interests	5
B. Harms to Amici States’ Sovereign and Quasi-Sovereign Interests	17
II. The Proclamation’s Harms Are Cognizable Under the Immigration And Nationality Act...	19
III. The Proclamation’s Harms Are Cognizable Under The Establishment Clause	23
IV. The Proclamation’s Violations and the Actual and Threatened Harms to Public Interests Throughout the Country Warranted a Nationwide Preliminary Injunction.....	26
A. A Nationwide Injunction Is Essential in This Case.....	27
B. The Need for a Nationwide Injunction in This Case Is Not Outweighed by Any Other Consideration.	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	24
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017)	23
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	34
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	29,33
<i>Casa de Maryland v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2018 WL 1156769 (D. Md. 2018)	34
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	21,22,23
<i>Dimension Fin. Corp. v. Board of Governors, Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 744 F.2d 1402 (CA10 1984)	32
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	24
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	22
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (CA4 2018)	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	31
<i>Lexmark Int'l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)	19
<i>LG Display Co. v Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (CA7 2011)	35

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr. Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	30,33
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	26
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	36
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (CADDC 1998).....	32,35
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	34
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	29
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	23
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2080 (2017)	27,28,31
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	34
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	29
<i>Virginian Ry. v. Railway Employees</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	29
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	27
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	27
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	26

Constitutional Provisions	Page(s)
Cal. Const.	
art.I, §4	17
art.I, §7	17
art.I, §8	17
art.I, §31	17
N.M. Const. art.II, §11	17
N.Y. Const. art.I, §11.....	17
Ill. Const.	
art.I, §3	17
art.I, §17	17
Laws	
8 U.S.C.	
§1101(a)(15)	19
§1152(a)(1)	21,22
§1153(b)(1)	19
§1182(a)	20,21,28
§1182(f)	21
§1185(a)(1)	21
15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(4)	35
Cal. Civ. Code §51(b)	17
Cal. Gov't Code	
§11135-11137.....	17
§12900 et seq.	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. §46a-60	17
Del. Code §710 et seq.....	17
Ill. Comp. Stat.	
ch.740, §23/5(a)(1)	17
ch.775, §5/1-102(A)	17
ch.775, §5/10-104(A)(1).....	17

Laws	Page(s)
Mass. Gen. L.	
ch.93, §102	17
ch.151B, §1	17
ch.151B, §4	17
Md. Code, State Gov't § 20-606	17
Me. Rev. Stat.	
tit. 5, §784.....	17
tit. 5, §§4551-4634	17
N.M. Stat. §28-1-7	17
N.Y. Exec. Law	
§291.....	17
§296.....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. §659A.006(1).....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws §28-5-7(1)(i)	17
Vt. Stat.	
tit. 9, §§4500-4507	17
tit. 21, §495	17
Wash. Rev. Code §49.60.030(1)	17
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Adams, <i>UK Universities Report Rise in Applications</i> , Guardian (Feb. 4, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/Guardian-Adams	8
Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	23
Amdur & Hausman, <i>Nationwide Injunctions and Nationwide Harm</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 49 (2017), at https://harvardlawreview.org/2017/12/nationwide-injunctions-nationwide-harm/	33,34

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Barry-Jester, <i>Trump's New Travel Ban Could Affect Doctors, Especially in the Rust Belt and Appalachia</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Mar. 6, 2017), at goo.gl/dT2Z6h	18
Bhattarai, <i>Even Canadians are Skipping Trips to the U.S. After Trump Travel Ban</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2017), at https://tinyurl.com/WashPost-Bhattarai-Tourism	15,16
Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	33,35
Buncome, <i>Islamophobia Even Worse Under Trump Than After 9/11 Attacks</i> , Independent (Dec. 27, 2017), at https://tinyurl.com/Buncombe-Islamophobia	26
Carapezza, <i>Travel Ban's 'Chilling Effect' Could Cost Universities Hundreds of Millions</i> , NPR (Apr. 7, 2017), at goo.gl/CqkNEy	7,8
Carroll, <i>Why America Needs Foreign Medical Graduates</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 6, 2017), at https://tinyurl.com/NYT-Carroll-FMGs	12
Center for Am. Entrepreneurship, <i>Report: Immigrant Founders of the 2017 Fortune 500</i> , at http://startupsusa.org/fortune500/	17
Cosgrove, <i>Fewer Foreign Doctors Are Coming to Study in the United States, Report Shows</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 16, 2018), at http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-trump-immigration-20180314-story.html	13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Darling, <i>University of Oregon International Student Enrollment Drops Again</i> , Register-Guard (Jan. 13, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/RegisterGuard-Darling	7
Donache, <i>Travel Bans and Deportations Threats: How a Hostile Political Climate is Impacting International Faculty Hiring, Collaboration</i> , Education Dive (Jan. 9, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/EducationDive-Donache	10
Finnegan, <i>Amid a National Immigration Battle, Fewer International Doctors Seek U.S. Jobs</i> , Fierce HealthCare (Feb. 20, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/FierceHealthcare-Finnegan	18
Frost, <i>The Role and Impact of Nationwide Injunctions By District Courts</i> , Written Testimony for the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Nov. 30, 2017), at https://ssrn.com/abstract=3104789M	31,33
Immigrant Doctors Project, https://immigrantdoctors.org	18
Institute of Int'l Educ., <i>Advising International Students in an Age of Anxiety</i> (Mar. 31, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/IIEAdvisingStudents	15
Institute of Int'l Educ., <i>Fall 2017 International Student Enrollment Survey</i> (Nov. 2017), at https://tinyurl.com/IIE-2017StudentSurvey	7,8

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Malveaux, <i>Class Actions, Civil Rights, and the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 56 (2017), at https://harvardlawreview.org/2017/12/class-actions-civil-rights-national-injunction/	33,35
Meckler & Korn, <i>Visas Issued to Foreign Students Fall, Partly Due to Trump Immigration Policy</i> , Wall Street J. (Mar. 11, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/WSJ-Meckler-Korn	8
NAFSA: Ass'n of Int'l Educators, <i>International Student Economic Value Tool, 2016-2017 Academic Year Analysis</i> , at https://tinyurl.com/NAFSA-StudentValueTool	14
National Resident Matching Program, <i>Statement on Presidential Proclamation 9645 and DACA</i> (Dec. 2017), at https://tinyurl.com/NRMP-Statement	13
Nowrasteh, <i>New Government Terrorism Report Provides Little Useful Information</i> , Cato Inst. (Jan. 16, 2018), at https://www.cato.org/blog/new-government-terrorism-report-nearly-worthless	28
Okahana & Zhou, <i>International Graduate Applications and Enrollment: Fall 2017</i> (Council of Graduate Schs., Jan. 2018), at http://cgsnet.org/ckfinder/userfiles/files/Intl_Survey_Report_Fall2017.pdf	8
Petroff, <i>America is Missing Out on a Tourism Boom</i> , CNN News (Jan. 16, 2018), at http://money.cnn.com/2018/01/16/news/economy/travel-tourism-us-world/index.html	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Petulla, <i>Entry Ban Could Cause Doctor Shortages in Trump Territory, New Research Finds</i> , NBC News (Mar. 7, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/NBCNews-Petulla-MDShortages	7,11,12
Popken, <i>Tourism to U.S. Under Trump is Down</i> , NBC News (Jan. 23, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/NBCNews-Popken	15
Redden, <i>International Student Numbers Decline</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Jan. 22, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/InsideHigherEd-Redden	7
Rodriguez, <i>Trump’s Anti-Immigration Rhetoric, Policies Killing Tourism to the U.S., Industry Analysts Say</i> , Newsweek (Jan. 6, 2018), at http://www.newsweek.com/trump-killing-tourism-industry-experts-say-772425	15
Sacchetti, <i>Confusion Rules After Court Order Temporarily Halts Trump Immigration Ban</i> , Boston Globe (Jan. 30, 2017), at https://tinyurl.com/Globe-Sacchetti-Confusion	31
Saleh, <i>Hospitals in Trump Country Suffer As Muslim Doctors Denied Visas to U.S.</i> , Intercept (Aug. 17, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/Intercept-Saleh-MD	19
Siddique, <i>Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 117 Columbia L. Rev. 2095 (2017).....	32
<i>Spain Overtakes U.S. for Tourism After “Trump Slump”</i> , The Week (Jan. 17, 2018), at http://www.theweek.co.uk/90994/spain-overtakes-us-for-tourism-after-trump-slump	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Span, <i>If Immigrants Are Pushed Out, Who Will Care For the Elderly?</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2018), at https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/02/health/illegal-immigrants-caregivers.html	18
State Univ. of N.Y., <i>Legal and Financial Support for Immigration Petitions Policy</i> , Doc. No.8500, at https://www.suny.edu/sunypp/documents.cfm?doc_id=418	20
Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891)	23
Torbati & Rosenberg, <i>Visa Waivers Rarely Granted Under Trump’s Latest U.S. Travel Ban: Data</i> , Reuters (Mar. 6, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/Reuters-Torbati-Rosenberg	9
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Temporary (Nonimmigrant) Workers</i> , at https://www.uscis.gov/working-united-states/temporary-nonimmigrant-workers	20
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Permanent Workers</i> , at https://www.uscis.gov/working-united-states/permanent-workers	20
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>National Travel and Tourism Office, 2017 Monthly Statistics</i> , at http://tinet.ita.doc.gov/view/m-2017-I-001/table1.asp	15

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Reciprocity and Civil Documents by Country</i> , at https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/Visa-Reciprocity-and-Civil-Documents-by-Country.html/	9
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Employment-Based Immigrant Visas</i> , at https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/immigrate/employment.html	20
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Temporary Worker Visas</i> , at https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/employment/temporary-worker-visas.html	20
Williams, <i>Under Trump, Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes Have Increased at an Alarming Rate</i> , Newsweek (July 17, 2017), at http://www.newsweek.com/hate-crime-america-muslims-trump-638000	25
